operating synergies and cost savings opportunities. However, given the preliminary nature of those operating synergies and cost savings,
neither they, nor the costs of integration activities that could result from the
Inmarsat Transaction, have been reflected in the following
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for either period. For a discussion of risks related to anticipated cost
savings, see the risk factors set forth in the
section entitled “Risk Factors— Additional Risks Related to the Inmarsat Transaction” in
Viasat’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2022

Historical
Sep. 30, 2022

Viasat

  Link-16 TDL Sale (Note 2)   Historical   Inmarsat Transaction and Financing

(In thousands)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Use of
Proceeds

Adjustments

Pro Forma
after the Link-
16 TDL Sale
and Use of
Proceeds

Sep. 30, 2022
Inmarsat

Holdings After
Reclassification

(Note 1)

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Financing
And Other

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents   $ 149,172   $ 1,918,709(1a)   $ (210,000)(1h)  $ 1,857,881   $ 305,500   $ —   $ (550,702)(a)   $ 1,250,294(1)   $ 2,862,973
Accounts
receivable, net   320,249   —   —   320,249   232,400   —   —   —   552,649
Inventories   244,284   —   —   244,284   52,500   —   —   —   296,784
Prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets   148,122   —   —   148,122   108,800   —   —   —   256,922
Current assets
of discontinued
operations   285,249   (285,249)(1b)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total current
assets   1,147,076   1,633,460   (210,000)   2,570,536   699,200   —   (550,702)   1,250,294   3,969,328
Property,
equipment and
satellites, net   4,002,742   —   —   4,002,742   3,211,500   —   930,000(b)   —   8,144,242
Operating
lease
right-of-use
assets   317,921   —   —   317,921   27,300   —(cc)   —   —   345,221
Other acquired
intangible
assets, net   211,273   —   —   211,273   1,917,100   —   382,900(b)   —   2,511,273
Goodwill   162,003   —   —   162,003   868,400   —   (667,422)(b)   —   362,981
Other assets   669,265   (232,160)(1c)   —   437,105   113,100   —   —   1,482(1)   551,687

Total assets   $ 6,510,280   $ 1,401,300   $ (210,000)   $ 7,701,580   $ 6,836,600   $ —   $ 94,776   $ 1,251,776   $15,884,732

Liabilities and
equity
Current
liabilities:
Accounts
payable   $ 244,917   $ —   $ —   $ 244,917   $ 134,700   $   —   $   —   $   —   $ 379,617
Accrued and
other liabilities   452,644   85,774(1d)   —   533,464   1,338,000   (34,300)(bb)   142,868(d)   —   1,322,032

   (4,954)(1f)   (658,000)(b)
Current portion
of long-term
debt   38,577   —   —   38,577   17,500   —   —   7,000(2)   63,077
Current
liabilities of
discontinued
operations   67,484   (67,484)(1b)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total current
liabilities   803,622   13,336   —   816,958   1,490,200   (34,300)   (515,132)   7,000   1,764,726
Senior notes   1,687,705   —   —   1,687,705   2,065,200   —   (301,150)(b)   587,506(2)   4,039,261
Other long-
term debt   959,274   —   (210,000)(1h)   749,274   1,562,200   57,072(aa)   (137,372)(b)   657,270(2)   2,888,444
Non-current
operating lease
liabilities   289,746   —   —   289,746   23,600   —(cc)   —   —   313,346
Other liabilities   141,742   113,198(1c)   —   254,940   820,300   34,300(bb)   556,085(b)   —   1,651,457

   (14,168)(aa)

Total liabilities   3,882,089   126,534   (210,000)   3,798,623   5,961,500   42,904   (397,569)   1,251,776   10,657,234

Stockholders’
equity:
Common stock   8   —   —   8   2,350,000   —   (2,350,000)(c)   —   13

   5(a)
Paid-in capital   2,496,783   —   —   2,496,783   —   —   1,467,404(a)   —   3,964,187
Retained
earnings
(accumulated
deficit)   163,726   1,274,766(1g)   —   1,438,492   (1,565,000)   (42,904)(aa)   1,607,904(c)   —   1,295,624

   (142,868)(d)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income (loss)   (63,957)   —   —   (63,957)   83,800   —   (83,800)(c)   —   (63,957)

Total
stockholders’
equity   2,596,560   1,274,766   —   3,871,326   868,800   (42,904)   498,645   —   5,195,867
Noncontrolling
interest in
subsidiary   31,631   —   —   31,631   6,300   —   (6,300)(c)   —   31,631

Total equity   2,628,191   1,274,766   —   3,902,957   875,100   (42,904)   492,345   —   5,227,498

Total liabilities
and equity   $ 6,510,280   $ 1,401,300   $ (210,000)   $ 7,701,580   $ 6,836,600   $   —   $ 94,776   $ 1,251,776   $15,884,732

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2022

Historical Six
Months Ended
Sep. 30, 2022

Viasat

Link-16 TDL

Sale
Historical Six
Months Ended   Inmarsat Transaction and Financing

(In thousands, except per
share data)

Use of
Proceeds

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Sep. 30, 2022
Inmarsat

Holdings After
Reclassification

(Note 1)

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Financing
And Other

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product revenues   $ 424,106   $ —   $ 30,900   $   —   $ —   $ —   $ 455,006
Service revenues   804,011   —   699,500   —   —   —   1,503,511

Total revenues   1,228,117   —   730,400   —   —   —   1,958,517
Operating expenses:
Cost of product revenues   318,581   —   28,600   —   —   —   347,181
Cost of service revenues   536,000   —   338,300   —   33,215(f)   —   907,515
Selling, general and
administrative   348,816   —   110,600   769(dd)   —   —   460,185
Independent research and
development   67,181   —   7,200   —   —   —   74,381
Amortization of acquired
intangible assets   14,902   —   122,600   —   (22,957)(g)   —   114,545

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   (57,363)   —   123,100   (769)   (10,258)   —   54,710
Interest income   6,932   —   1,900   —   —   —   8,832
Interest expense   (10,511)   92(2b)   (94,800)   769(dd)   (54,816)(h)   (58,448)(4)   (210,069)

   5,973(ff)
   1,672(ee)

Other income, net   1,098   —   —   —   —   —   1,098

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes   (59,844)   92   30,200   7,645   (65,074)   (58,448)   (145,429)
(Provision for) benefit from
income taxes from continuing
operations   (52,503)   (23)(2c)   (6,500)   (1,493)(gg)   11,036(k)   13,744(5)   (37,411)

   (1,672)(ee)
Equity in income (loss) of
unconsolidated affiliate, net   (40)   —   4,600   —   —   —   4,560

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations   (112,387)   69   28,300   4,480   (54,038)   (44,704)   (178,280)
Less: Net income (loss)
attributable to noncontrolling
interest, net of tax   1,209   —   600   —   (600)(i)   —   1,209

Net income (loss) attributable to
Viasat, Inc.   $ (113,596)   $ 69   $ 27,700   $   4,480   $ (53,438)   $ (44,704)   $ (179,489)

Basic net income (loss) per share
attributable to Viasat, Inc.
common stockholders   $ (1.51)   $ (1.48)
Diluted net income (loss) per
share attributable to Viasat, Inc.
common stockholders   $ (1.51)   $ (1.48)
Shares used in computing basic
net income (loss) per share   75,313   46,364(l)   121,677
Shares used in computing diluted
net income (loss) per share*   75,313   46,364(l)   121,677

* As the pro forma financial information results in a net loss, the weighted average number of shares used to calculate
basic and

diluted net loss per share is the same, as diluted shares would be anti-dilutive.

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended March 31, 2022

Historical
Year Ended
March 31,

2022
Viasat

  Link-16 TDL Sale (Note 2)   Historical   Inmarsat Transaction and Financing

(In thousands,
except per share
data)

Discontinued
operations

(2a)

Use of
Proceeds

Adjustments

Pro Forma
after the
Link-16

TDL
Sale
and Use of
Proceeds

Year Ended
Dec. 31, 2021

Inmarsat
Holdings After

Reclassification
(Note 1)

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Financing
And Other

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product revenues  $ 1,210,411   $ (369,247)   $ —   $ 841,164   $ 68,100   $   —   $ —   $ —   $ 909,264
Service revenues   1,577,224   (21,863)   —   1,555,361   1,284,300   —   —   —   2,839,661

Total revenues   2,787,635   (391,110)   —   2,396,525   1,352,400   —   —   —   3,748,925
Operating
expenses:
Cost of product
revenues   914,323   (217,196)   —   697,127   66,400   —   —   —   763,527
Cost of service
revenues   1,025,799   (14,232)   —   1,011,567   654,600   —   66,429(f)   —   1,732,596
Selling, general and
administrative   657,251   (16,409)   —   640,842   260,100   2,011(dd)   142,868(j)   —   1,045,821
Independent
research and
development   153,203   (3,729)   —   149,474   18,600   —   —   —   168,074
Amortization of
acquired intangible
assets   28,729   —   —   28,729   253,600   —   (54,314)(g)   —   228,015

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations   8,330   (139,544)   —   (131,214)   99,100   (2,011)   (154,983)   —   (189,108)
Interest income   504   —   —   504   2,800   —   —   —   3,304
Interest expense   (29,391)   —   382(2b)   (29,009)   (194,900)   10,567(ff)   (109,631)(h)   (134,026)(4)   (449,109)

   2,011(dd)
   5,879(ee)

Other income, net   4,118   —   —   4,118   76,400   (76,400)(ff)   —   —   4,118

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations before
income taxes   (16,439)   (139,544)   382   (155,601)   (16,600)   (59,954)   (264,614)   (134,026)   (630,795)
(Provision for)
benefit from income
taxes from
continuing
operations   14,237   26,154   (96)(2c)   40,295   (165,000)   16,458(gg)   24,247(k)   31,513(5)   (58,366)

   (5,879)(ee)
Equity in income
(loss) of
unconsolidated
affiliate, net   (281)   —   —   (281)   5,100   —   —   —   4,819

Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations   (2,483)   (113,390)   286   (115,587)   (176,500)   (49,375)   (240,367)   (102,513)   (684,342)
Less: Net income
(loss) attributable to
noncontrolling
interest, net of tax   13,051   —   —   13,051   (600)   —   600(i)   —   13,051

Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations
attributable to
Viasat, Inc.  $ (15,534)   $ (113,390)   $ 286   $ (128,638)   $ (175,900)   $ (49,375)   $ (240,967)   $ (102,513)   $ (697,393)

Basic net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations per
share attributable to
Viasat, Inc.
common
stockholders  $ (0.21)   $ (5.82)
Diluted net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations per
share attributable to
Viasat, Inc.
common
stockholders  $ (0.21)   $ (5.82)
Shares used in
computing basic net
income (loss) per
share   73,397   46,364(l)   119,761
Shares used in
computing diluted
net income (loss)
per
share*   73,397   46,364(l)   119,761

* As the pro forma financial information results in a net loss, the weighted average number of shares used to calculate
basic and

diluted net loss per share is the same, as diluted shares would be anti-dilutive.

6

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Year
Ended

March 31, 2021
Viasat

Link-16 TDL
Sale

Discontinued
Operations
(Note 2) (2a)

Historical Year
Ended

March 31, 2021
Pro Forma after
the Link-16
TDL

Sale
Revenues:
Product revenues   $ 1,044,450   $ (307,044)   $ 737,406
Service revenues   1,211,657   (30,347)   1,181,310

Total revenues   2,256,107   (337,391)   1,918,716
Operating expenses:
Cost of product revenues   774,893   (192,594)   582,299
Cost of service revenues   789,391   (18,025)   771,366
Selling, general and administrative   512,316   (15,157)   497,159
Independent research and development   115,792   (7,291)   108,501
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   5,482   —   5,482

Income (loss) from continuing operations   58,233   (104,324)   (46,091)
Interest income   440   —   440
Interest expense   (32,687)   —   (32,687)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   25,986   (104,324)   (78,338)
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes from continuing operations   (9,441)   20,635   11,194
Equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated affiliate, net   556   —   556

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   17,101   (83,689)   (66,588)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of tax   13,410   —   13,410

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Viasat, Inc.   $ 3,691   $ (83,689)   $ (79,998)

Basic net income (loss) from continuing operations per share attributable to Viasat, Inc. common
stockholders   $ 0.06   $ (1.20)
Diluted net income (loss) from continuing operations per share attributable to Viasat, Inc. common
stockholders   $ 0.06   $ (1.20)
Shares used in computing basic net income (loss) per share   66,444   66,444
Shares used in computing diluted net income (loss) per share*   67,020   66,444

* As the pro forma financial information results in a net loss, the weighted average number of shares used to calculate
basic and

diluted net loss per share is the same, as diluted shares would be anti-dilutive.

7

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended March 31, 2020

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Year
Ended

March 31, 2020
Viasat

Link-16 TDL
Sale

Discontinued
Operations
(Note 2) (2a)

Historical Year
Ended

March 31,
2020
Pro Forma after
the Link-16 TDL

Sale
Revenues:
Product revenues   $ 1,172,541   $ (315,666)   $ 856,875
Service revenues   1,136,697   (24,877)   1,111,820

Total revenues   2,309,238   (340,543)   1,968,695
Operating expenses:
Cost of product revenues   845,757   (193,898)   651,859
Cost of service revenues   763,930   (13,058)   750,872
Selling, general and administrative   523,085   (14,408)   508,677
Independent research and development   130,434   (6,030)   124,404
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   7,611   —   7,611

Income (loss) from continuing operations   38,421   (113,149)   (74,728)
Interest income   1,648   —   1,648
Interest expense   (38,641)   —   (38,641)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   1,428   (113,149)   (111,721)
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes from continuing operations   7,915   20,941   28,856
Equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated affiliate, net   4,470   —   4,470

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   13,813   (92,208)   (78,395)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of tax   14,025   —   14,025

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Viasat, Inc.   $ (212)   $ (92,208)   $ (92,420)

Basic net income (loss) from continuing operations per share attributable to Viasat, Inc. common
stockholders   $ (0.00)   $ (1.50)
Diluted net income (loss) from continuing operations per share attributable to Viasat, Inc. common
stockholders   $ (0.00)   $ (1.50)
Shares used in computing basic net income (loss) per share   61,632   61,632
Shares used in computing diluted net income (loss) per share*   61,632   61,632

* As the pro forma financial information results in a net loss, the weighted average number of shares used to calculate

[…]

record (1) estimated interest expense (on a straight-line basis, given the results of the effective interest rate method are not
materially different) related to the incurrence of an additional $1.3 billion of indebtedness under the
financing commitments obtained in
connection with the Inmarsat Transaction, and (2) estimated interest expense related to the Inmarsat Transaction and financing events
including amortization of debt issuance costs and discount. For purposes of
this pro forma presentation only, Viasat has assumed that the
additional $1.3 billion of indebtedness will comprise $700.0 million in additional term loan borrowings issued with an assumed OID of
2.50% and using an estimated interest rate
of 9.09%, calculated based on the forward-looking SOFR term rate administered by CME for a
three-month interest period, plus an applicable margin of 4.50%, and $600.0 million of additional unsecured
senior notes using an
estimated interest rate of 7.50%, in each case calculated based on the interest rate flex provisions in the bank fee letter with respect to
such financing commitments, as well as payment of related fees and expenses, as set
forth below.

   Pro forma interest expense

(In thousands)   Amount   Rate

For the
six months

ended
Sep. 30, 2022

For the
fiscal year

ended
March 31,

2022
Senior unsecured notes   $ 600,000   7.50%   $ 22,500   $ 45,000
Term loan borrowings   700,000   9.09%   31,806   63,612

Total at September 30, 2022   $1,300,000   54,306   108,612
Estimated interest expense related to the Inmarsat Transaction and financing events
including amortization of debt issuance costs and discount   4,142   25,414

Total pro forma interest expense adjustment   $  58,448   $ 134,026

The interest rates noted in the table above were used in calculating the pro forma interest expense related to the pro forma financing
related to the funding of the Inmarsat Transaction and Viasat’s standalone growth expenditures. Given that the estimated interest expense
is variable depending upon the final interest rates obtained for the pro forma additional financing,
management performed a sensitivity
analysis over the impact that a change in interest rate of +/– 0.125% would have on pro forma interest expense. An increase or decrease
in interest rate of +/– 0.125% would increase or decrease interest